



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PIKE CREEK RECREATIONAL SERVICES, LLC, )  
 ) No. 36,2014  
Defendant-Petitioner Below, )  
Appellant, ) On Appeal From the  
 ) Court of Chancery of  
v. ) the State of Delaware,  
 ) C.A. No. 5969-JW  
NEW CASTLE COUNTY, Subdivision of the State of ) (consolidated with  
Delaware, ) C.A. No. N10M-12-  
 ) 005 PRW)  
Plaintiff-Respondent Below, )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Richard P. Beck (Bar I.D. 612)  
A. Kimberly Hoffman (Bar I.D. 3712)  
Peter B. Ladig (Bar I.D. 3513)  
Elizabeth A. Powers (Bar I.D. 5522)  
500 Delaware Avenue, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 2306  
Wilmington, DE 19899-2306  
(302) 888-6800  
*Attorneys for Appellant Pike Creek  
Recreational Services, LLC*

Dated: July 28, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE COUNTY’S CONTRACTUAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNSOUND ..... 1

    A. The “Course Of Development” Argument ..... 7

    B. The “Specific Purpose” Argument ..... 9

II. THE COUNTY CANNOT ENFORCE THE RESTRICTIONS ..... 10

    A. The County Waived Its Right To Enforce The Restrictions ..... 10

    B. The Restrictions Would Constitute Illegal Contract Zoning If Enforced As The County Requests ..... 13

    C. Any And All Restrictions Merged With The Deed ..... 14

    D. The Statute Of Frauds Precludes Enforcement Of The Restrictions Against PCRS ..... 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DENIAL OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS..... 17

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR A STAY..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Folsom</i> , 337 A.2d 309 (Del. 1975).....	6
<i>Antonnucci v. Stevens Dodge, Inc.</i> , 340 N.Y.S.2d 979 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1973).....	13
<i>City of Wilmington v. Minella</i> , 879 A.2d 656 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	18
<i>Council of South Bethany v. Sandpiper Dev. Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 13707 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 1986).....	14
<i>Fromer v. Two Hundred Post Assocs.</i> , 631 A.2d 347 (Conn. App. Ct. 1993).....	19
<i>G.R.G. Realty v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1981 WL 697909 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 30, 1981) .....	6
<i>Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Wall</i> , 2005 WL 3879580 (N.J. Super. Ct. Mar. 23, 2006).....	14
<i>Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992).....	17
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1662667 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008).....	12
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	1, 13
<i>Peters v. Peters Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 155 N.W.2d 85 (Wisc. 1967) .....	14
<i>Preseault v. Wheel</i> , 315 A.2d 244 (Vt. 1974) .....	19

<i>Regency Grp., Inc. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1987 WL 1461610 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1987).....	7
<i>Salem Church (Del.) Assocs. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006).....	17
<i>Van Amberg v. Bd of Governors of Sea Strand Ass'n</i> , 1988 WL 36127 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1988).....	16
<i>Wolfson v. Supermarket Gen. Holding JCorp.</i> , 2001 WL 85679 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2001).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 Del. C. § 1309.....	18
